

# 22-1345-CV

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
*for the*  
**Second Circuit**

---

UPSOLVE, INC., REVEREND JOHN UDO-OKON,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

– v. –

LETITIA JAMES, in her official capacity  
as Attorney General of the State of New York,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

---

ROBERT J. McNAMARA  
BRIAN MORRIS  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*  
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900  
Arlington, Virginia 22203  
(703) 682-9320

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    New York Debt Collection Actions.....	3
II.   The American Justice Movement .....	5
III.  New York’s Regulation of the Unauthorized Practice of Law .....	10
IV.   The Proceedings in the District Court.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	23
I.    The Plaintiffs Have Standing .....	23
II.   A Restriction That Is Triggered By Providing Advice Is A Restriction On Speech .....	28
A. <i>Humanitarian Law Project</i> controls even in cases about occupational licensing .....	29
B.   As applied here, the statute is triggered by communicating a message, not by thinking about a message.....	34
C.   New York’s prohibition on legal advice is both content based and speaker-based.....	42
D.   The history of lawyer licensing does not justify creating a new First Amendment exception .....	44

III. The State Has Failed To Present Evidence To Meet Its First Amendment Burden .....	48
IV. The Preliminary Injunction Can Also Be Affirmed On the Alternate Ground That The Plaintiffs’ Freedom-Of-Association Claim Is Likely To Succeed.....	52
V. The District Court Correctly Weighed The Remaining Preliminary-Injunction Factors .....	54
CONCLUSION.....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021) .....	53, 54
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	48
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979) .....	24
<i>Barr v. Am. Ass’n of Pol. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020) .....	43
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Billups v. City of Charleston</i> , 961 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	31, 40, 48, 49
<i>Brokamp v. District of Columbia</i> , No. 20-cv-3574, 2022 WL 681205 (D.D.C. Mar. 7, 2022).....	31
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass’n.</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	46
<i>Capital Associated Industries, Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	37, 39, 52
<i>Cayuga Nation v. Tanner</i> , 824 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2016).....	24
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Advert. of Austin, LLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1464 (2022) .....	42
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	38, 39
<i>Connecticut Bar Association v. United States</i> , 620 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>Del Castillo v. Secretary, Florida Department of Health</i> , 26 F.4th 1214 (11th Cir. 2022).....	32, 33, 34

*Delgado v. A. Korenegay Senior House HDFC*,  
 No. 07-cv-7761, 2008 WL 748848 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2008) ..... 26

*Edwards v. District of Columbia*,  
 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 49

*Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 23, 24

*Hines v. Quillivan*,  
 No. 18-cv-155, 2021 WL 5833886 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2021)..... 31

*Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project*,  
 561 U.S. 1 (2010) ..... *passim*

*Housing Works, Inc. v. Safir*,  
 No. 98-civ-4994, 1998 WL 823614 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 25, 1998)..... 44

*Huminski v. Corsones*,  
 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 47

*In re N.H. Disabilities Rights Ctr. Inc.*,  
 541 A.2d 208 (N.H. 1988) ..... 52-53

*In re Primus*,  
 436 U.S. 412 (1978) ..... 44, 52

*Jack Mailman & Leonard Flug DDS, P.C. v. Whaley*,  
 No. 31880/02, 2002 WL 31988623 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. Nov. 25, 2002) ..... 8

*Kings & Queens Holdings, Inc. v. Ahmad*,  
 53 N.Y.S.3d 503 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 2017) ..... 8

*Lawline v. Am. Bar Ass’n*,  
 956 F.2d 1378 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 39

*Locke v. Shore*,  
 634 F.3d 1185 (11th Cir. 2011) ..... 34

*McCullen v. Coakley*,  
 573 U.S. 464 (2014) ..... 48, 49

*McCutcheon v. FEC*,  
 572 U.S. 185 (2014) ..... 48

<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genetech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007) .....	15
<i>Mullins v. City of New York</i> , 626 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2010).....	26
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	44, 52, 53
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2013) .....	28
<i>National Institutes of Family &amp; Life Planning v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nerey v. Greenpoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 144 AD3d 646 (N.Y. 2016).....	38
<i>New York Progress &amp; Prot. PAC v. Walsh</i> , 733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013).....	54
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 981 F.3d 854 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 31, 32
<i>Pacific Coast Horseshoeing Sch., Inc. v. Kirchmeyer</i> , 961 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	31, 33, 40, 41
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	32, 33, 41
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 165 (2015) .....	43
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	54
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	32, 33
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012) .....	46
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	45, 46

*Vizaline, LLC v. Tracy*,  
 949 F.3d 927 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 30

*Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell*,  
 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 28

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1

N.Y. Jud. Law § 476-a ..... 10

N.Y. Jud. Law § 478 ..... 10

N.Y. Jud. Law § 484 ..... 11

N.Y. Jud. Law § 485 ..... 11

N.Y. Jud. Law § 750 ..... 11

N.Y. Jud. Law § 753 ..... 11

Barlow F. Christensen, “The Unauthorized Practice of Law: Do Good  
 Fences Really Make Good Neighbors—or Even Good Sense?” 2 Am.  
 Bar Found. 159 (1980)..... 12

Deborah L. Rhode, *Policing the Professional Monopoly: A Constitutional  
 and Empirical Analysis of Unauthorized Practice Prohibitions*,  
 34 Stan. L. Rev. 1 (1981) ..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 24

Fed. R. Evid. 801 ..... 25, 26

Laurel A. Rigertas, *Lobbying and Litigating Against “Legal  
 Bootleggers”—the Role of the Organized Bar in the Expansion of the  
 Courts’ Inherent Powers in the Early Twentieth Century*,  
 46 Cal. W. L. Rev. 65 (2009)..... 13



Laurel A. Rigertas, *The Birth of the Movement to Prohibit the Unauthorized Practice of Law*, 37 Quinnipiac L. Rev. 97 (2018) ..... 11, 12, 13

Robert Kry, *The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment*, 23 Seattle U. L. Rev. 885 (2000) ..... 12, 14

The Legal Aid Society et al., “Debt Deception: How Debt Buyers Abuse the Legal System to Prey on Lower-Income New Yorkers” (May 2010) ..... 3, 4, 5
